A RESOLUTION

Congratulating the new Governor of the state of Yap, Henry S. Falan, Lieutenant Governor Jesse J. Salalu, and Senators of the Yap Legislature on their victory in the recent elections.

- 1 WHEREAS, the State of Yap held elections for Governor,
- 2 Lieutenant Governor, and Senators of the Yap Legislature on
- 3 November 6, 2018; and
- 4 WHEREAS, the results of those elections clearly revealed
- 5 that Henry S. Falan was the choice of the people of Yap to be
- 6 their next Governor and that Jesse J. Salalu was their choice
- 7 as Lieutenant Governor; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Governor Falan's prominent career in public
- 9 service began in 1977, when he served as a Member of the Yap
- 10 District Legislature; Governor Falan has since served in state
- 11 and national government, notably as the Director of Yap State
- 12 Department of Education from 1996 2004, and was elected to
- 13 the Yap State Legislature in 2007, serving as Speaker from 2011
- 14 2014; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Governor Salalu has a distinguished
- 16 career in education, spending more than 30 years as a teacher,
- 17 principal, and administrator, and represents Yap State on the
- 18 College of Micronesia FSM Board of Regents; now, therefore,
- 19 BE IT RESOLVED by the Twentieth Congress of the Federated
- 20 States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2019, that

1 Congress congratulates the new Governor of Yap, the Honorable 2 Henry S. Falan, the new Lieutenant Governor of Yap, the 3 Honorable Jesse J. Salalu, and the Senators of the Yap Legislature for their victory in the recent elections; and 5 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated 7 States of Micronesia, Governor Henry S. Falan, Lieutenant Governor Jesse J. Salalu, and the Speaker of the Yap Legislature. 9 10 Date: 1/18/19 Introduced by: /s/ Wesley W. Simina 11 Wesley W. Simina 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

2 of 2